Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LCMXO2-4000ZE-3MG132I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

0 to 85°C) 125.685 133 140.315 MHz
Oscillator Output Frequency (Industrial Grade Devices, 
–40 °C to 100 °C) 124.355 133 141.645 MHz
tDT Output Clock Duty Cycle 43 50 57 %
tOPJIT
1 Output Clock Period Jitter 0.01 0.012 0.02 UIPP
tSTABLEOSC STDBY Low to Oscillator Stable 0.01 0.05 0.1 µs
1. Output Clock Period Jitter specified at 133 MHz. The values for lower frequencies will be smaller UIPP. The typical value for 133 MHz is 95
ps and for 2.08 MHz the typical value is 1.54 ns.
Symbol Parameter Device Min. Typ. Max Units
tPWRDN USERSTDBY High to Stop All — — 9 ns
tPWRUP USERSTDBY Low to Power Up
LCMXO2-256 — µs
LCMXO2-640 — µs
LCMXO2-640U — µs
LCMXO2-1200 20 — 50 µs
LCMXO2-1200U — µs
LCMXO2-2000 — µs
LCMXO2-2000U — µs
LCMXO2-4000 — µs

Total Count of Bonded Pins 144 256 256 332 400 484
5-2
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Ordering Information
MachXO2 devices have top-side markings, for commercial and industrial grades, as shown below:
Notes:
1. Markings are abbreviated for small packages.
2. See PCN 05A-12 for information regarding a change to the top-side mark logo.
LCMXO2-1200ZE
1TG100C
Datecode
LCMXO2
256ZE
1UG64C
Datecode
5-8
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000UHC-4FG484C 2112 2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-2000UHC-5FG484C 2112 2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-2000UHC-6FG484C 2112 2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-4000HC-4QN84C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5QN84C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6QN84C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4MG132C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5MG132C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6MG132C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4TG144C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5TG144C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6TG144C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4BG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5BG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6BG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4FTG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5FTG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6FTG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4BG332C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5BG332C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6BG332C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4FG484C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5FG484C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6FG484C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
5-15
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-1200ZE-1TG100IR11 1280 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-2TG100IR11 1280 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-3TG100IR11 1280 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-1MG132IR11 1280 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-2MG132IR11 1280 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-3MG132IR11 1280 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-1TG144IR11 1280 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-2TG144IR11 1280 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-3TG144IR11 1280 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
1. Specifications for the “LCMXO2-1200ZE-speed package IR1” are the same as the “LCMXO2-1200ZE-speed package I” devices respec-
tively, except as specified in the R1 Device Specifications section of this data sheet.
March 2017 Data Sheet DS1035
© 2016 Lattice Semiconductor Corp. All Lattice trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at www.latticesemi.com/legal. All other brand
or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The specifications and information herein are subject to change without notice.
www.latticesemi.com 7-1 DS1035 Revision History
Date Version Section Change Summary
March 2017 3.3 DC and Switching
Characteristics
Updated the Absolute Maximum Ratings section.
Added standards.
Updated the sysIO Recommended Operating Conditions section.
Added standards.
Updated the sysIO Single-Ended DC Electrical Characteristics sec-
tion. Added standards.
Updated the MachXO2 External Switching Characteristics – HC/HE
Devices section. 
Under 7:1 LVDS Outputs – GDDR71_TX.ECLK.7:1, the DVB and the
DVA parameters were changed to DIB and DIA. The parameter
descriptions were also modified.
Updated the MachXO2 External Switching Characteristics – ZE
Devices section. 
Under 7:1 LVDS Outputs – GDDR71_TX.ECLK.7:1, the DVB and the
DVA parameters were changed to DIB and DIA. The parameter
descriptions were also modified.
Updated the sysCONFIG Port Timing Specifications section. 
Corrected the tINITL units from ns to µs.
Pinout Information Updated the Signal Descriptions section. Revised the descriptions of
the PROGRAMN, INITN, and DONE signals.
Updated the Pinout Information Summary section. Added footnote to
MachXO2-1200 32 QFN.
Ordering Information Updated the MachXO2 Part Number Description section. Corrected
the MG184, BG256, FTG256 package information. Added “(0.8 mm
Pitch)” to BG332.
Updated the Ultra Low Power Industrial Grade Devices, Halogen Free
(RoHS) Packaging section.
— Updated LCMXO2-1200ZE-1UWG25ITR50 footnote.
— Corrected footnote numbering typo.
— Added the LCMXO2-2000ZE-1UWG49ITR50 and LCMXO2-
2000ZE-1UWG49ITR1K part numbers. Updated/added footnote/s.
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Revision History